APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Docket No. 19-057-33

TELECONFERENCE
HEARING
July 30, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON OF UTAH
- 000o0o0-

In Re: APPLI CATI ON OF
DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH FOR
APPROVAL OF A NATURAL
GAS CLEAN Al R PRQJECT

AND FUNDI NG FOR THE . Docket No. 19-057-33
| NTERMOUNTAI N | NDUSTRI AL
ASSESSMENT CENTER . Presiding Oficer:

M chael Hammer

TELECONFERENCE HEARI NG

Taken on Thursday, July 30, 2020

at 9:02 a. m

At Public Service Comm ssion of U ah
160 East 300 South
4t h Fl oor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Reported by: Abigail D.W Johnson, RPR, CRR, CRC

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

Page 2

APPEARANCES

For THE UTAH DI VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTI LI TI ES:

Patricia E. Schm d

UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL' S OFFI CE
DI VI SION OF PUBLI C UTILITIES
160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake CGty, Utah 84114
pschm d@gut ah. gov

(801) 336-0380

For DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH:

Jenniffer Nelson O ark

DOM NI ON ENERGY UTAH

333 South State Street

P. O Box 45433

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0433
jenniffer.clark@lom ni onenergy.com

(801) 324-5392

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

APPEARANCES/(continued)

For the UTAH OFFI CE OF CONSUMER SERVI CES:

Victor P. Copel and

SPECI AL ASSI STANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL

160 East 300 South

Fifth Fl oor

Salt Lake City, U ah 84114-0856
vcopel and@goffi ce. gov

(801) 336- 0312

- 00000-

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 4
Il NDEX
W TNESS EXAM NATI ON BY PAGE NO.
KELLY MENDENHALL
Direct Exam nation by Ms. dark 8
Cross- Exam nation by M. Copel and 16
ROBERT E. DAVI S
Direct Exam nation by Ms. dark 17
BELA VASTAG
Direct Exam nation by M. Copel and 20

- 000-

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 5

July 30, 2020 9:02 a.m
PROCEEDI NGS
- 000-

MR. HAMMER: We should all be here for the
notice on the hearing on the matter of the application
of Dom nion Energy Utah for approval of funding for the
| ntermountai n I ndustrial Assessnment Center. Comm Ssion
Docket No. 19-057-33. M nane is Mchael Hanmer. | am
t he Comm ssion's designated officer. Let's go ahead
and take appearances fromthe parties beginning with
Dom ni on Energy.

M5. CLARK: This is Jenniffer Cark. | am
counsel for Dom nion Energy, and | have with ne
Kelly B. Mendenhall. He will be providing a sunmary of
the stipulation and the Conpany's position as it stands
t oday.

MR. HAMMER: Thank you. And the Division
of Public Utilities?

M5. SCHM D:. Good norning. This is
Patricia E. Schmd. | amwth the Attorney General's
office representing the Division of Public Utilities.
Robert A Davis is the Division's witness today. And
he will provide testinony in support of the settl enment
stipulation filed July 16th, 2020. Thank you.

MR. HAMMER: And fromthe O fice of

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 6

Consuner Services?

MR. COPELAND: Good norning. Victor
Copel and, Special Assistant Attorney General with the
Ofice of the Utah Attorney General representing the
Utah O fice of Consunmer Services, which | will refer to
as OCS. OCSintends to call one witness to present
evi dence to explain and support the settl enent
stipulation, specifically utility analyst Bela Vastag.

MR. HAMMER: Thank you. 1Is there anyone
else on the line today that will have a speaking role
in today's hearing?

Al right, Ms. dark, go ahead and cal
your first w tness.

M5. CLARK: Well, | do have one prelimnary
matter before we call wtnesses, if that woul d be al
right with you.

MR HAMMER O course. |'mso sorry.

M5. CLARK: No, that's fine. | wll draw
your attention to Paragraph 19 of the settl enent
stipul ation, which provides that the parties agree that
al | pleadings come as action request responses, can be
admtted as evidence. Having discussed it with sone,
but not all of the other parties, the Conpany believes
we al so intended that pretrial testinony be admtted as

evidence. And | would sinply, based on that paragraph,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 7

nove for the adm ssion of the Conpany's prefiled
anended application along with a direct testinony of
M. Oton, Dr. Powell and M. Mendenhall and their
acconpanyi ng exhibits as well.

MR. HAMMER: Any objection fromthe DPU?

M5. SCHM D: No objection.

MR HAMMER. M. Copel and?

MR. COPELAND: No objection fromOCS. And
just for purposes of clarity and conpl eteness of the
record, OCS would further nove that the Conmm ssion
receive the direct testinony of Bela Vastag that was
dated June 15, 2020 into evidence as part of that
not i on.

MR. HAMMER: | suspect there is no
objection, Ms. Cark?

CLARK: No, no objection.
SCHMD. If | may clarify?
HAMMER: (Go ahead.

20 0

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The testinony of
Dr. Powell referenced by Ms. Nelson Clark refers to the
direct testinony of Cody M Powell, who is associ at ed
with the University of Uah not the testinony of
WIilliam A Powell who comonly testifies for the
Division. Qur Dr. Powell did not provide testinony in

this docket.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 8

M5. CLARK: That is correct. And perhaps |
could just recite, by exhibit nunber, for clarity of
t he record.

The Conpany woul d nove for the adm ssion of
t he anended application along with the anmended direct
testinony of Mchael A Oton, which is marked as PCU
Exhibit 1.00 through 1.02. W would also nove for the
adm ssion of the direct testinony of
Dr. Cody M Powell, which is marked as PCU Exhibit 2.0.
And we would nove, finally, for the adm ssion of the
direct testinony of Kelly B. Mendenhall, which is
mar ked as Exhibit 3.0, with acconpanying Exhibits 3.01
and 3. 02.

MR. HAMMER: For clarity, there is no
intent to exclude any of the witten prefiled testinony
in the docket from evidence; correct?

M5. CLARK: Correct.

MR HAMMER Al right. Then we'l]l
consi der and deemall pretrial witten testinony as
admtted. |Is there any other prelimnary that we need
to get to before the testinony?

M5. CLARK: None fromthe Conpany.

MR. HAMMER: Go ahead, Ms. d ark.

M5. CLARK: Thank you. The Conpany wl|
call Kelly B. Mendenhal |

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 9

MR HAMMER. M. Mendenhall, do you swear
to tell the truth?
THE W TNESS: Yes.
DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. CLARK

Q M. Mendenhall, wll you please state your
full name and busi ness address for the record?

A Yes. M nane is Kelly B. Mendenhall, and
ny normal business address is 333 South State Street,
Salt Lake Gty, Utah.

Q M. Mendenhal I, what position do you hold
with the Conpany?

A. |'"'mthe director of regulatory and pricing
for Dom ni on Energy Ut ah.

Q Ckay. And M. Mendenhall, did you
participate in the preparation of the application in
this matter as well as the drafting of the settlenent
stipulation that has been filed in this docket?

A Yes, | did.

Q Coul d you please sumari ze that settl enment
stipulation and the Conpany's position?

A. Sure. So, it mght just be easiest to wal k
t hrough sone of the key terns and conditions. Wy
don't we turn -- If we can turn to page 3 of the

settlenment stipulation beginning in Paragraph 7.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 10

And while you're turning there, | want to
thank the Division of Public Uilities and Ofice of
Consuner Services for their work on this stipulation,
there was a lot of tinme getting these conditions right.
So | appreciate their coll aboration.

So, on page 3, Paragraph 7, it basically
just says that those parties | just nentioned, the
Division, the office and Dom ni on Energy Utah, bring
this settlement before the Conm ssion.

|f we nove on to Paragraph 8, we are --
have agreed to a fundi ng anount of $500, 000 per year
for a 2-year pilot period, beginning Cctober 1st of
2020. And just to give you an idea of the inpact that
that will have on our typical custoner, it would be
about $0.35 a year or 5/100ths of a percent increase
and a typical custoner bill.

And so, the total anount would be, as I
ment i oned, $500, 000 per year for two years for a total
funding of $1 mllion. And we've al so provided
confidential Exhibit A, which provides a breakout or a
summary of how that funding wll be used to -- for the
| AC s program

Moving on to Paragraph 9. This talks a
little bit about the deliverables. And so as part of

the program the AC will perform 40 assessnents,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 11

energy assessnents, with associated clean air anal yses
on these custoners. And we're really hoping that this
w Il act as a project generator to help identify
nmeasures that we can bring before the Comm ssion as
separate STEP projects. So they will performthose 40
assessnents, and then they already have a very
successful BCE-related program W wll be able to

| everage that programand they will perform 40

cl ean-air anal yses on those projects as well.

So over the two-year period we'll have 80
potential candi dates that we can | ook at to develop --
or to generate projects. This paragraph also talks
about how the funding will be disbursed. So it wll be

$100, 000 per quarter for eight quarters. And

additionally, there will be two performance paynents.
The first will be paid out after 16 assessnents have
been conpleted. The second wll be paid after all 40

assessnents are conpl ete per the two-year period.

There is also a clause in this paragraph
that talks a little bit about Covid-19. And parties
recogni ze that if, or due to the pandem c, the energy
assessnents can't be perforned, we have the ability to
press pause on the program And if we do that, we wll
notify the Comm ssion that that is occurring. And then

we'll resune when it's practicable.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 12

Movi ng on to Paragraph 10, this tal ks about
potential additional funding. So, if after 20 nonths
t he Conpany, after evaluating the programand the work
perfornmed and the results achi eved, determ ne that
additional funding is warranted, we have the ability
begi nning May of 2022 to cone in and ask for additional
funding. And this just lays out the tineline of what
that will look Iike in a proceeding before the
Conmi ssi on.

Movi ng on to Paragraph 11, we've identified
some prescreening criteria that the Conpany and the
ITAC will use to determ ne what custoners will qualify
for a potential assessnent. And so, just to give you
kind of a highlight list of what those are -- the
first, the custoner's usage or aggregate usage for
mul tiple custoners would need to exceed
2,500 dekatherns per year. That is, basically, the
| arger the custoner, the greater the potential they
have to inprove air quality.

So we're really hoping to get sone of these

bi gger custoners involved. They wll also need to be a
Dom ni on Energy custoner currently. They'll need to be
willing to participate in an inplenentation review and

also to be identified as a program participant. And if

they are involved in receiving additional STEP funding,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 13
their name will need to be shared as a recipient. And
then, we're also hoping that they do not have -- they

have not had a prior assessnent done for their
busi ness.

Movi ng on to Paragraph 12. This tal ks
about the guidelines that we devel oped to hel p guide
the lAC. And |I'mnot going to get into those in a | ot
of detail, but I will tell you that they're attached in
Exhibit B. And they cover four areas. They cover
assessment process and perfornmance, assessnent
reporting, assessnent recommendations, and then the
| ast one is enploynent of student personnel and
conducti ng assessnents.

And the DOE, with their relationship with
the 1 AC, has very simlar guidelines, and so we
actually used their guidelines as, kind of, a
boilerplate to start with to help us to devel op these.
But this will give both the DEU and the | AC sone
gui dance on how the programw || be adm ni stered.

Moving on to 13. This just provides sone
clarity on how the funds wll be used. W wll not use
the funds for scholarly publications or rel ated
presentations and travel.

Movi ng on to Paragraph 14. This just

basical |y says that any neasures that are identified by

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 14

the 11 AC that are brought before the Conm ssion for
additional STEP funding will be related to natural gas
operations. So, for exanple, if they do an energy
assessnent and they find a potential neasure that wll
save electricity consunption and inprove air quality on
that side, we would not bring that project before the
Comm ssion. Qoviously, Rocky Muntain Power woul d have
t he opportunity to, but under our programwe woul d not
be seeking STEP funding for those neasures.

And | ast, Paragraph 15, just talks a little
bit about the reporting. So we will provide quarterly
reports to the office and division, and we wll devel op
exactly what those reports look like. They wll
include things |ike detail ed budgets, the inpacts of
Covi d- 19 and assessnent analysis results. And then
annually we plan to file, with the Comm ssion, a
summary of that information that we provided quarterly
to the Division and the office. Additionally, in our
reports we will provide information on our outreach to
ot her universities and opportunities that we' ve given
themto participate in the STEP program

And then, finally, we wll talk about our
pronotional and marketing efforts. Qur goal here is to
cast a wide net to get a diverse group of custoners,

both in terns of type of custoner as well as geographic

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 15

area. And so, we'll report on both the marketing
efforts and the makeup of the custoners that have
parti ci pat ed.

So there were two itens that we did not
address in the stipulation, but |I did address in ny
testinony. And | just want to touch on those really
briefly. W didn't include themin the stipulation.
That was probably an oversight on ny part.

The first was related to the creation of a
bal anci ng account. And so in ny testinony, | propose
that we would create a bal anci ng account to manage
these funds. And the division office -- And | don't
believe they discussed it in their testinony, but |
just wanted to point out that the STEP statute gives
sone gui dance on this and the STEP statute and the U ah
Code 54-20-105, Paragraph 3(e) states that a
| arge-scal e natural gas utility shall establish a
bal anci ng account that includes funds allocated for
projects that have been approved by the Conm ssion
under Subsection 3(a), which is what we're proposing to
do here today and al so include a carrying charge in an
anount determ ned by the Comm ssi on.

So, if the Conm ssion approves this
settl ement and the funding, the Conpany plans to

establish a STEP bal anci ng account and woul d use the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 16

caring charge as approved in Section 8.7 of its tariff.

The other issue | raised in ny testinony
that is not addressed in this stipulationis the tariff
| anguage. | proposed sone tariff |anguage associ ated
wi th this bal ancing account and discussed a little bit
wth the other parties about how to handle this -- and
they' Il have the opportunity to speak, obviously, so |
don't want to put words in their nouth.

Assum ng the Comm ssion approves this
stipulation, the next step for us, the Conpany, would
be to file a STEP surcharge filing to actually begin
chargi ng custoners. And we would contenpl ate that, at
that tine, we would incorporate this tariff |anguage
related to the bal ancing account in that filing and
that will give parties a chance to weigh in. And we
can -- we can resolve it in that proceeding. So |
think we don't need to deal with it here today. So
just wanted to point those two things out.

So to summari ze, the Conpany believes that
this settlement is just, reasonable and in the public
interest, and we respectfully request the Comm ssion
approves the settlenent, and that concludes ny sunmary.
Thank you.

M5. CLARK: M. Mendenhall is available for

cross-exam nation and al so questions fromthe

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 17

Conmmi ssi on.

MR. HAMMER: Ms. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D: The Division has no questions
for this witness. Thank you.

MR. HAMMER. M. Copel and?

MR. COPELAND: Thank you. | have just one
m nor clarifying question.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR COPELAND:

Q M. Mendenhall, in providing a verbal
summary of the terns and conditions in the settlenent
sti pul ati on and, except for the bal anci ng account and
tariff | anguage you just nentioned, it was not your
intention to conflict with, change or otherw se nodify
or informthe interpretation of the witten terns of
the settlenent stipulation in any way;, correct?

A Correct.

Q Thank you.

MR. HAMMER: And you resolved ny only
question, M. Mendenhall, which involved the carrying
charge. Thank you very nuch

Ms. Clark, do you have any ot her w tnesses?

M5. CLARK: The Conpany has no ot her
Wi t nesses. Thank you.

MR. HAMMER: Ms. Schm d?

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 18

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. The Division would
like to call as its witness M. Robert A Davis. Could
he pl ease be sworn?

MR. HAMMER. M. Davis, do you swear to
tell the truth?

THE WTNESS: | do.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY M. SCHM D

Q Good norning. Could you please state your
full name, enployer, title and business address for the
record?

A Yes. M nane is Robert A Davis. | work
for the Division of Public Utilities as a utility
technical consultant. M business address is 160
East 300 South, Heber Wells Building, 4th floor, Salt
Lake City, U ah 84114.

Q I n connection with your enploynent by the
D vision, have you participated on behalf of the
Division in this docket?

A Yes, | have.

Q Do you have a statenent that you would |ike

to present to the Comm ssion today?

A Yes, | do.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A Good norning. Dom nion Energy of U ah

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 19

request the Comm ssion's approval of its application to
fund the University of Utah's Internountain |Industrial
Assessnent Center |1 AC under U ah Code
Section 54-20-105 of the Sustainable Transportation and
Energy Plan Act or STEP.

The funding provides for a 24-nonth |1 AC
pilot programto begin Cctober 1, 2020 at a funding
| evel of $500, 000 per year for a total of $1 nmillion in
| 1 AC funding during the pilot programperiods. In
return, IIAC wll conduct and conplete 40 assessnents
i ncluding clean-air analysis and an additional 40
clean-air analysis on Il AC departnent energy rel ated
projects during the 24-nonth pilot program

Dom ni on Energy Utah has agreed to provide
guarterly and annual reports on the progress and status
of I1ACin the format agreeable to the parties. The
Di vision concludes that the Il AC pil ot would be useful
to Dom nion Energy Utah custoners to find efficiencies
in their processes, buildings and plant facilities that
may |l ead to the conservation of energy and reduce
pol | uti on.

Therefore, the Division finds Dom nion's
request to fund the Internountain Industrial Center
under the STEP act in the public interest and

recomrends the Conm ssion approves the 24-nonth pil ot

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 20

as stated in the stipulation between the parties. That
concl udes ny summary. Thank you.

Q | have just two foll owup questions. Is it
the Division's testinony that the stipulation is just
and reasonable in result?

A Yes.

Q Is it also the Division's testinony that
t he evidence contained in the record, including the
testinony presented today, supports the finding that

the settlenent proposal is just and reasonable in

result?
A Yes.
Q Thank you.

M5. SCHMD: M. Davis is now avail able for
cross-exam nati on questions and questions fromthe
heari ng officer.

MR HAMMER. M. Copel and?

COPELAND: No questions. Thank you.
HAMVER: Ms. O ark?

5 D D

CLARK: The Conpany has no questions.
Thank you.

MR HAMMER. And M. Davis? |'msorry, |
had a little bit of audio trouble. And if you covered
this, and | mssed it, I'mterribly sorry. D d you

speak to the issue concerning the carrying charge of

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 21

M. Mendenhal | spoke to in his testinony?

MR DAVIS: | did not.

MR. HAMMER: Does the D vision have a
position on that?

Q (BY Ms. SCHM D) M. Davis, do you agree
that the process proposed by M. Mendenhal |l today was
acceptable to the Division?

A Yes.

MR. HAMMER. (kay, thank you.

No ot her wi tnesses, Ms. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D: Thank you. No. The D vision
has not hi ng further.

MR. HAMMER: M. Copel and?

MR. COPELAND: Thank you. OCS calls Bela
Vastag and asks that he be sworn.

MR HAMMER. M. Vastag, do you swear to
tell the truth?

MR. VASTAG Yes, | do.

MR. HAMMER: Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MR COPELAND:

Q M. Vastag, please state your nane,
enpl oyer, occupation and busi ness address for the
record.

A. Yes. And I'Il spell it for the court

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 22

reporter. M nane is Bela, B-e-l-a, Vastag,
V-a-s-t-a-g. | ama utility analyst, and | work for
the Utah O fice of Consuner Services. M business
address is the Heber Wells Building, which is at

160 East 300 South in Salt Lake GCty, U ah.

Q Thank you. And M. Vastag, in your
capacity as utility analyst for OCS, have you worked on
OCS's filings in Docket No. 19-057-33? And are you
otherwise famliar wwth the record in that docket?

A. Yes. | have worked on it, and |I'mvery
famliar with it.

Q Thank you. And have you read and did you
participate in the negotiations and drafting of the
settlenment stipulation filed in Docket No. 19-057-33 on
July 16th, 20207

A Yes, | have.

Q Thank you. Is it OCS's position that this
settlenent stipulation taken as a whole, and if
approved by the Comm ssion, would be a just and
reasonabl e result and in the public interest?

A Yes.

Q Thank you. Have you prepared a sumary of
OCS' s position with respect to this settl enent
stipul ati on?

A. Yes, | have.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 23

Q Pl ease proceed with your summary.
A. Thank you.

Good norni ng, everyone, Comm ssion. The
settlenment stipulation before the Conmm ssion today
provides for funding of the Internmountain Industrial
Assessnent Center or |1 AC under the Sustainable
Transportation and Energy Plan or STEP Act.

Prior to the filing of this stipulation,
the office of consunmer services or OCS, in our
June 15th, 2020 testinony in this docket raised several
i ssues and concerns about Domi ni on Energy's proposed
use of rate payer provided STEP funds for the |1 AC

A summary of our issues are as foll ows.
One, the initial funding for the 11 AC should only be
for a pilot period in order to determ ne whether the
| | AC approach is feasible, cost effective and w |
del i ver benefits.

Two, funding during the pilot period should
be significantly less than the $2.4 mllion requested
by Dom nion Energy in its application.

Three, before STEP funded Il AC work woul d
begi n, Dom ni on should establish criteria for the
prescreeni ng and evaluation of projects. O the Il AC
shoul d have gui delines governing how it conducts its

wor k under the STEP program

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 24

Five, a budget shoul d be provided that
shows, with adequate financial detail, howthe |IIAC
proposes to spend STEP funds.

Six, the Il AC should have specific goals
and neasur abl e deliverabl es, such as the nunber of
assessnents and the nunber of air quality anal yses done
over a certain time frane.

Seven, Dom ni on Energy shoul d provide
gquarterly reports on the Il AC progress to the OCS and
the Division of Public UWilities during the pil ot
peri od.

Ei ght, because public funds are being
spent, certain information for each STEP-funded project
shoul d not be designated as confidential but should be
made avail able to the public.

Nine, the I1ACis part of the University of
Ut ah, and Dom ni on Energy should offer other Utah
universities the opportunity to participate in DEU s
STEP program

Ten, and finally, because the Covid-19
pandem c wll nost |ikely have sone inpact on how the
| | AC operates, Dom nion Energy should report on these
inpacts. And if it is necessary, to tenporarily
suspend |1 AC operations and STEP fundi ng due to

Covi d-19 restrictions.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 25

As di scussed earlier, the OCS has
participated in several settlenent negotiation neetings
and was very involved in the devel opnent of the
stipul ati on now before the Conm ssion. The OCS
believes that this stipulation adequately addresses the
i ssues and concerns that | just outlined in this
statenent and that | discussed in detail in nmy June
15th testinony. The OCS feels that addressing these
issues is inportant to prudently nmanage the expenditure
of rate payer provided funds.

Therefore, the OCS believes that this
settlenent stipulation is just and reasonable in result
and in the public interest. The OCS recomends t hat
t he Comm ssi on approve it.

And then, finally, | wanted to also state
if the Conm ssion approves the settlenent, the OCS al so
supports Dom nion's proposal to establish a STEP
bal anci ng account and to address the STEP surcharge,
carrying charge and associ ated changes to tariff
| anguage in a future filing before the Comm ssion.

That concl udes ny statenent.

Q Thank you.

MR. COPELAND: M. Vastag is avail able for

cross-exam nation and for questions fromthe

Conmmi ssi on.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw DN PP

N N NN NN P B R PR PR R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N O O M W N P O

Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Page 26
MR HAMMER: Ms. O ark?

M5. CLARK: The Conpany has no questi ons.

MR HAMMER: Ms. Schm d?

M5. SCHM D: The Division has no questions.
MR. HAMMER: And | have none. Thank you,

M. Vastag. Anything else, M. Copel and?

MR. COPELAND: No. Thank you.

MR. HAMMER: All right. Is there anything
el se fromany other party before we adjourn?

M5. CLARK: Nothing nore fromthe Conpany.

M5. SCHM D: Nothing nore fromthe
Di vi si on.

MR. COPELAND: Not hi ng from OCS.

MR. HAMMER: Well, thank you, everyone for
your participation this norning. W' re adjourned.

M5. SCHM D: Thank you.

M5. CLARK: Thanks.

(Adjourned at 9:32 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N oo g b~ w N P

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020 Page 27

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF UTAH )
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE ;

I, ABIGAIL DDW JOHNSCON, a Certified
Short hand Reporter and Regi stered Professional
Reporter, hereby certify:

THAT t he foregoi ng proceedi ngs were
taken before nme at the tine and pl ace therein set
forth, at which time the wtness was placed under oath
to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the
truth; that the proceedi ngs were taken down by ne in
short hand and thereafter nmy notes were transcri bed
t hrough conput er-aided transcription; and the foregoing
transcript constitutes a full, true, and accurate
record of such testinony adduced and oral proceedi ngs
had, and of the whol e thereof.

| FURTHER CERTI FY that | amnot a
relati ve or enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties,
nor do | have a financial interest in the action.

have subscri bed ny nanme on this

3rd day of August, Z/géjg/ﬂ@ W(J&ZW

ABl GAI L D.W JOHNSON, RPR, CRR, CRC

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Index: $0.35..adequately
2-year 10:12
$ 2.0 89 8
$0.35 10:15 20 12:2 8 10:10
$1 10:19 19:8 2020 5:1,24 7:12 10:13 8.7 16:1
$100,000 11:14 19:722:15 2310 80 11:10
$2.4 23:19 2022 126 84114 18:16
$500,000 10:11,18 19:3  2A-month 19:6,13,25
9
] 3
9 10:23
-000- 5:3 3 924106 9:02 5:1
3(a) 15:20
1 3(e) 15:16 A
119:7 3.0 8:12 am. 51
3.01 8:12 -
1.00 8:7 ability 11:22 12:5
3.02 8:13
1.02 8:7 acceptable 21:7
30 51 )
10 12:1 accompanying 7:4 8:12
18:15 22:
11 12:10 300 18:15 > account 15:10,11,18,25
12 135 333 99 16:5,14 17:12 25:18
. achieved 12:4
13 13:20 4
14 13:24 act 11:3 19:5,24 23:7
15 7:12 14:10 42110:25 11:5,8,17 19:10, action 6:21
) ) additional 12:2,5,6,25
15th 23:10 25:8 4th 18:15 14:2 19:11
16 11:16
additionally 11:15 14:18
160 18:14 22:5 5

16th 5:24 22:15

19 6:19

19-057-33 5:8 22:8,14
1st 10:12

5/100ths 10:15
54-20-105 15:16 19:4

2,500 12:17

7 9:2510:6

address 9:7,9 15:5
18:10,14 21:23 22:4
25:18

addressed 16:3
addresses 25:5
addressing 25:8
adequate 24:2

adequately 25:5

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

Index: administered..clause

administered 13:19
admission 7:1 8:4,8,10
admitted 6:22,24 8:20
aggregate 12:15

agree 6:20 21:5
agreeable 19:16
agreed 10:11 19:14
ahead 5:96:12 7:18 8:23
air 11:1 12:19 14:5 24:6
allocated 15:18
amended 7:28:5
amount 10:11,17 15:22
analyses 11:1,9 24:6
analysis 14:1519:11,12
analyst 6:8 22:2,7
annual 19:15

annually 14:16
appearances 5:10

application 5:57:28:5
9:16 19:1 23:20

approach 23:16
approval 5:6 19:1
approve 25:14

approved 15:19 16:1
22:19

approves 15:23 16:9,22
19:25 25:16

area 15:1
areas 13:9
asks 21:15

assessment 5:7 12:13
13:3,10,11 14:4,15 19:3
23:6

assessments 10:25
11:1,6,16,18,22 13:13
19:10 24:6

Assistant 6:3
Assuming 16:9
attached 13:8
attention 6:19
Attorney 5:20 6:3,4
audio 20:23

bring 10:8 11:4 14:6
brought 14:1
budget 24:1
budgets 14:14
Building 18:15 22:4
buildings 19:19

business 9:7,9 134
18:10,14 21:23 22:3

B

C

B-E-L-A 22:1

balancing 15:10,11,18,
2516:5,14 17:12 25:18

based 6:25

basically 10:6 12:17
13:25

begin 16:11 19:7 23:22

beginning 5:10 9:25
10:12 12:6

behalf 18:18
Bela 6:8 7:11 21:14 22:1

believes 6:23 16:19 25:5,
11

benefits 23:17
bigger 12:21
bill 10:16

bit 10:24 11:20 14:11
16:5 20:23

BOE-RELATED 11:7
boilerplate 13:17
breakout 10:20
briefly 15:7

call 6:6,12,15 8:25 18:2
calls 21:14
candidates 11:11
capacity 22:7

caring 16:1

carrying 15:21 17:20
20:25 25:19

cast 14:24

Center 5:7 19:3,23 23:6
chance 16:15

change 17:14

charge 15:2116:117:21
20:25 25:19

charging 16:12

City 9:10 18:16 22:5
clarify 7:17

clarifying 17:7

clarity 7:9 8:2,14 13:21

Clark 5:12 6:12,14,18
7:15,16,20 8:1,17,22,23,
24 9:516:24 17:22,23
20:19,20

clause 11:19

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

Index: clean..Dominion

clean 11:1

clean-air 11:9 19:11,12
Code 15:16 19:3

Cody 7:21 8:9
collaboration 10:5

Commission 5:7 7:10
10:9 11:4,24 12:9 14:1,7,
16 15:19,22,23 16:9,21
17:1 18:22 19:25 22:19
23:3,4 25:4,14,16,20,25

Commission's 5:9 19:1
commonly 7:23

Company 6:23 8:4,22,24
9:12 12:3,11 15:24
16:10,19 17:23 20:20

Company's 5:157:1 9:21
complete 11:18 19:10
completed 11:17
completeness 7:9
concerns 23:11 25:6

concludes 16:22 19:17
20:2 25:21

conditions 9:23 10:4
17:11

conduct 19:10
conducting 13:13
conducts 23:24
confidential 10:20 24:14
conflict 17:14
connection 18:17
conservation 19:20
consultant 18:14

consumer 6:1,510:3
22:3 23:9

consumption 14:5
contained 20:8
contemplate 16:12

Copeland 6:2,37:7,8
17:5,6,9 20:17,18 21:13,
14,21 25:23

correct 8:1,16,17 17:16,
17

cost 23:16
counsel 5:13
court 21:25
cover 13:9
covered 20:23

Covid-19 11:20 14:15
24:20,25

create 15:11
creation 15:9
criteria 12:11 23:22

cross-examination
16:25 17:8 20:15 25:24

customer 10:14,16
12:18,22 14:25

customer's 12:15

customers 11:2 12:12,
16,21 14:24 15:2 16:12
19:18

dated 7:12

Davis 5:22 18:2,4,12
20:14,22 21:2,5

deal 16:17
deem 8:19

dekatherms 12:17
deliver 23:17
deliverables 10:24 24:5
department 19:12
designhated 5:9 24:14
detail 13:8 24:2 25:7
detailed 14:14
determine 12:4,12 23:15
determined 15:22
DEU 13:18

DEU's 24:18

develop 11:11 13:17
14:12

developed 13:6
development 25:3

direct 7:2,11,21 8:5,8,11
9:4 18:7 21:20

director 9:13
disbursed 11:13

discussed 6:22 15:13
16:5 25:1,7

diverse 14:24

division 5:17,21 7:24
10:2,8 14:12,18 15:12
17:318:1,13,18,19
19:17,22 21:3,7,11 24:10

Division's 5:22 20:4,7

docket 5:8 7:25 8:16
9:18 18:19 22:8,9,14
23:10

DOE 13:14

Dominion 5:6,11,13 9:14
10:8 12:22 18:25 19:14,
18 23:11,20,22 24:8,17,

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

Index: Dominion's..hearing

22

Dominion's 19:22 25:17
DPU 7:5

drafting 9:17 22:13
draw 6:18

due 11:21 24:24

13:9
exhibits 7:4 8:12
expenditure 25:9

explain 6:7

funds 13:21,22 15:12,18
23:12 24:3,12 25:10

future 25:20

G

F

E

earlier 25:1

easiest 9:22

East 18:15 22:5
effective 23:16
efficiencies 19:18
efforts 14:23 15:2
electricity 14:5
employer 18:10 21:23
employment 13:12 18:17

energy 5:6,11,13 9:14
10:8 11:1,21 12:22 14:3
18:25 19:5,12,14,18,20
23:7,20 24:8,17,22

Energy's 23:11

establish 15:17,25 23:22
25:17

evaluating 12:3
evaluation 23:23

evidence 6:7,22,257:12
8:16 20:8

EXAMINATION 9:4 18:7
21:20

exceed 12:16
exclude 8:15
exhibit 8:2,7,9,12 10:20

facilities 19:19
familiar 22:9,11
feasible 23:16
feels 25:8

file 14:16 16:11
filed 5:24 9:18 22:14

filing 16:11,14 23:8
25:20

filings 22:8

finally 8:10 14:22 24:20
25:15

financial 24:2
find 14:4 19:18
finding 20:9
finds 19:22
fine 6:18
floor 18:15
follow-up 20:3
format 19:16
frame 24:7
full 9:7 18:10
fund 19:2,23
funded 23:21

funding 5:6 10:11,19,21
11:13 12:2,5,7,25 14:2,9
15:24 19:6,7,9 23:5,14,
18 24:24

gas 14:2 15:17
General 6:3,4
General's 5:20
generate 11:12
generator 11:3
geographic 14:25

give 10:1312:13 13:18
16:15

goal 14:23
goals 24:4

Good 5:19 6:2 18:9,25
23:3

governing 23:24
greater 12:18

group 14:24
guidance 13:19 15:15
guide 13:6

guidelines 13:6,15,16
23:24

H

Hammer 5:4,8,17,25 6:9,
17 7:5,7,14,18 8:14,18,
239:117:2,5,19,25 18:4
20:17,19,22 21:3,9,13,
16,19

handle 16:6
hearing 5:56:11 20:16

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Index: Heber..mouth

Heber 18:15 22:4 intends 6:6 level 19:8
highlight 12:14 intent 8:15 leverage 11:8
hold 9:11 intention 17:14 list 12:14
hoping 11:2 12:20 13:2 interest 16:21 19:24 lot 10:4 13:7

22:20 25:13

| Intermountain 5:7 19:2, M

23 23:5
IAC 10:25 13:7,15,18 interpretation 17:15 made 24:15
IAC's 10:22 involved 12:21,2517:20 Makeup 152
idea 10:13 25:3 manage 15:11 25:9
identified 12:10,24 13:25 jssue 16:2 20:25 marked 8:6,9,12
identify 11:3 issues 23:11,13 25:6,9 marketing 14:23 15:1

HIAC 12:12 14:1 19:3,6,9,
10,12,16,17 23:6,12,14,
16,21,23 24:2,4,9,16,22,
24

impact 10:13 24:21
impacts 14:14 24:23
implementation 12:23
important 25:9
improve 12:19 14:5
include 14:14 15:7,21
includes 15:18
including 19:11 20:8
incorporate 16:13
increase 10:15

Industrial 5:7 19:2,23
235

inform 17:15

information 14:17,19
24:13

initial 23:14
intended 6:24

items 15:4

J

Jenniffer 5:12
July 5:1,24 22:15
June 7:12 23:10 25:7

K

Kelly 5:14 8:11,25 9:8
key 9:23
kind 12:14 13:16

L

Lake 9:10 18:16 22:5

language 16:4,13 17:13
25:20

large-scale 15:17
larger 12:18
lays 12:7

lead 19:20

matter 5:56:15 9:17
measurable 24:5
measure 14:4

measures 11:4 13:25
14:9

meetings 25:2

Mendenhall 5:14 7:3
8:11,25 9:1,6,8,11,15
16:24 17:10,20 21:1,6

mentioned 10:7,18 17:13
Michael 5:8 8:6

million 10:19 19:8 23:19
minor 17:7

missed 20:24

modify 17:14

months 12:2

morning 5:19 6:2 18:9,25
23:3

motion 7:13
Mountain 14:7
mouth 16:8

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

Index: move..pricing

move 7:1,10 8:4,7,10
10:10

Moving 10:23 12:1,10
13:5,20,24

multiple 12:16

N

natural 14:2 15:17
negotiation 25:2
negotiations 22:13
Nelson 7:20

net 14:24

normal 9:9

notice 5:5

notify 11:24
number 8:2 24:5,6

opportunities 14:20

opportunity 14:8 16:7
24:18

order 23:15
Orton 7:3 8:6
outlined 25:6
outreach 14:19
oversight 15:8

P

O

objection 7:5,6,8,15,16
occupation 21:23
occurring 11:24

OCS 6:67:8,10 21:14
22:7 23:9 24:9 25:1,4.8,
11,13,16

OCS's 22:8,17,23
October 10:12 19:7
offer 24:17

office 5:21,256:4,5 10:2,
814:12,18 15:12 22:3
23:9

officer 5:9 20:16
operates 24:22
operations 14:3 24:24

paid 11:16,17
pandemic 11:21 24:21

paragraph 6:19,25 9:25
10:6,10,23 11:12,19
12:1,10 13:5,24 14:10
15:16

part 7:12 10:24 15:8
24:16

participant 12:24

participate 9:16 12:23
14:21 22:13 24:18

participated 15:3 18:18
25:2

parties 5:10 6:20,23 10:7
11:20 16:6,15 19:16 20:1

Patricia 5:20

pause 11:23

payer 23:12 25:10
payments 11:15
PCU 8:6,9

percent 10:15
perform 10:25 11:5,8

performance 11:15
13:10

performed 11:22 12:4

period 10:1211:10,18
23:15,18 24:11

periods 19:9
personnel 13:12

pilot 10:12 19:7,9,13,17,
25 23:15,18 24:10

plan 14:16 19:5 23:7
plans 15:24

plant 19:19
pleadings 6:21
point 15:14 16:18
pollution 19:21

position 5:159:11,21
21:4 22:17,23

potential 11:11 12:2,13,
18 14:4

Powell 7:3,20,21,23,24
8:9

Power 14:7
practicable 11:25
prefiled 7:1 8:15
preliminary 6:14 8:20
preparation 9:16
prepared 22:22

prescreening 12:11
23:23

present 6:6 18:22
presentations 13:23
presented 20:9
press 11:23
pretrial 6:24 8:19
pricing 9:13

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Index: prior..save
prior 13:3 23:8 regulatory 9:13
proceed 18:24 23:1 Q related 13:22 14:2 15:9
proceeding 12:816:16  qualify 12:12 16:1419:12

process 13:10 21:6
processes 19:19

program 10:22,25 11:7,
8,23 12:3,24 13:19 14:8,
2119:7,9,13 23:25 24:19

progress 19:15 24:9
project 11:3 14:6 24:13

projects 11:5,9,12 15:19
19:13 23:23

promotional 14:23
proposal 20:10 25:17
propose 15:10

proposed 16:4 21:6
23:11

proposes 24:3
proposing 15:20

provide 5:23 7:24 14:11,
19 19:14 24:8

provided 10:19 14:17
23:12 24:1 25:10

providing 5:14 17:10
prudently 25:9

public 5:18,21 10:2
16:20 18:13 19:24 22:20
24:10,12,15 25:13

publications 13:22
purposes 7:9
put 16:8

quality 12:19 14:5 24:6
quarter 11:14

quarterly 14:11,17 19:15
24:9

quarters 11:14
guestion 17:7,20

guestions 16:25 17:3
20:3,15,18,20 25:24

R

raised 16:2 23:10
rate 23:12 25:10
read 22:12

reasonable 16:20 20:5,
10 22:20 25:12

receive 7:11

receiving 12:25
recipient 13:1

recite 8:2

recognize 11:21
recommendations 13:11

recommends 19:25
25:13

record 7:108:39:7 18:11
20:8 21:24 22:9

reduce 19:20
refer 6:5
referenced 7:20
refers 7:20

relationship 13:14
report 15:1 24:22
reporter 22:1
reporting 13:11 14:11

reports 14:12,13,19
19:15 24:9

representing 5:21 6:4

request 6:2116:21 19:1,
23

requested 23:19
resolve 16:16
resolved 17:19
respect 22:23
respectfully 16:21
responses 6:21
restrictions 24:25

result 20:5,11 22:20
25:12

results 12:4 14:15
resume 11:25
return 19:10
review 12:23
Robert 5:22 18:2,12
Rocky 14:7

role 6:10

S

Salt 9:10 18:15 22:5

save 14:5

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing
July 30, 2020

Index: Schmid..type

Schmid 5:19,20 7:6,17,
1917:2,3,25 18:1,8
20:14 21:5,10,11

scholarly 13:22
Section 16:119:4
seeking 14:9
separate 11:5

services 6:1,510:3 22:3
23:9

settlement 5:23 6:7,19
9:17,20,25 10:9 15:24
16:20,22 17:11,16 20:10
22:14,18,23 23:4 25:2,
12,16

shared 13:1
shows 24:2

side 14:6
significantly 23:19
similar 13:15
simply 6:25
South 9:918:15 22:5
speak 16:7 20:25
speaking 6:10
Special 6:3
specific 24:4
specifically 6:8
spell 21:25

spend 24:3

spent 24:13
spoke 21:1
stands 5:15

start 13:17

state 9:6,9 18:9 21:22
25:15

stated 20:1

statement 18:21 25:7,21
states 15:16

status 19:15

statute 15:14,15

step 11:512:2514:2,9,21
15:14,15,25 16:10,11
19:5,24 23:7,12,21,25
24:3,19,24 25:17,18

STEP-FUNDED 24:13

stipulation 5:15,24 6:8,
20 9:18,21,25 10:3 15:5,
7 16:3,10 17:12,16 20:1,
4 22:14,18,24 23:4,8
25:4,5,12

Street 9:9

student 13:12
Subsection 15:20
successful 11:7
summarize 9:20 16:19

summary 5:14 10:21
14:17 16:22 17:11 20:2
22:22 23:1,13

support 5:23 6:7
supports 20:9 25:17
surcharge 16:11 25:18
suspect 7:14
suspend 24:24
Sustainable 19:4 23:6
swear 9:118:4 21:16
sworn 18:3 21:15

T

talk 14:22

talks 10:23 11:12,20 12:1
13:5 14:10

tariff 16:1,3,4,13 17:13
25:19

technical 18:14
temporarily 24:23
Ten 24:20

terms 9:23 14:2517:11,
15

terribly 20:24
testifies 7:23

testimony 5:23 6:24 7:2,
11,19,21,22,24 8:6,8,11,
15,19,21 15:6,10,13 16:2
20:4,7,9 21:1 23:10 25:8

things 14:14 16:18
time 10:4 16:13 24:7
timeline 12:7

title 18:10

today 5:16,22 6:10 15:21
16:17 18:22 20:9 21:6
23:4

today's 6:11

total 10:17,18 19:8
touch 15:6
Transportation 19:4 23:7
travel 13:23
trouble 20:23
truth 9:2 18:521:17
turn 9:24

turning 10:1
two-year 11:10,18
type 14:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Teleconference Hearing

July 30, 2020 Index: typical..years
typical 10:14,16 21:10
words 16:8
v work 10:312:318:12
22:2 23:21,25

universities 14:20 24:18

University 7:22 19:2
24:16

usage 12:15

Utah 5:6 6:4,5 7:22 9:10,
14 10:8 15:15 18:16,25
19:3,14,18 22:3,5 24:17

Utah's 19:2

Utilities 5:18,21 10:2
18:13 24:10

utility 6:8 15:17 18:13
22:2,7

\%

V-A-S-T-A-G 22:2

Vastag 6:8 7:11 21:15,
16,18,22 22:1,6 25:23

verbal 17:10
Victor 6:2

walk 9:22

wanted 15:14 16:18
25:15

warranted 12:5

weigh 16:15

Wells 18:15 22:4

wide 14:24

William 7:23

witnesses 6:1517:22,24

worked 22:7,10
written 8:15,19 17:15

Y

year 10:11,15,18 12:17
19:8

years 10:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27

	Word Index
	Index: $0.35..adequately
	$0.35 (1)
	$1 (2)
	$100,000 (1)
	$2.4 (1)
	$500,000 (3)
	-o0o- (1)
	1 (1)
	1.00 (1)
	1.02 (1)
	10 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (1)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (2)
	15th (2)
	16 (1)
	160 (2)
	16th (2)
	19 (1)
	19-057-33 (3)
	1st (1)
	2,500 (1)
	2-year (1)
	2.0 (1)
	20 (1)
	2020 (7)
	2022 (1)
	24-month (3)
	3 (2)
	3(a) (1)
	3(e) (1)
	3.0 (1)
	3.01 (1)
	3.02 (1)
	30 (1)
	300 (2)
	333 (1)
	40 (6)
	4th (1)
	5/100ths (1)
	54-20-105 (2)
	7 (2)
	8 (1)
	8.7 (1)
	80 (1)
	84114 (1)
	9 (1)
	9:02 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	ability (2)
	acceptable (1)
	accompanying (2)
	account (8)
	achieved (1)
	act (4)
	action (1)
	additional (6)
	additionally (2)
	address (9)
	addressed (1)
	addresses (1)
	addressing (1)
	adequate (1)
	adequately (1)

	Index: administered..clause
	administered (1)
	admission (4)
	admitted (3)
	aggregate (1)
	agree (2)
	agreeable (1)
	agreed (2)
	ahead (4)
	air (4)
	allocated (1)
	amended (3)
	amount (3)
	analyses (3)
	analysis (3)
	analyst (3)
	annual (1)
	annually (1)
	appearances (1)
	application (6)
	approach (1)
	approval (2)
	approve (1)
	approved (3)
	approves (5)
	area (1)
	areas (1)
	asks (1)
	assessment (10)
	assessments (9)
	Assistant (1)
	Assuming (1)
	attached (1)
	attention (1)
	Attorney (3)
	audio (1)
	B-E-L-A (1)
	balancing (8)
	based (1)
	basically (3)
	begin (3)
	beginning (4)
	behalf (1)
	Bela (4)
	believes (4)
	benefits (1)
	bigger (1)
	bill (1)
	bit (5)
	BOE-RELATED (1)
	boilerplate (1)
	breakout (1)
	briefly (1)
	bring (3)
	brought (1)
	budget (1)
	budgets (1)
	Building (2)
	buildings (1)
	business (7)
	call (5)
	calls (1)
	candidates (1)
	capacity (1)
	caring (1)
	carrying (4)
	cast (1)
	Center (4)
	chance (1)
	change (1)
	charge (5)
	charging (1)
	City (3)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clarity (4)
	Clark (19)
	clause (1)

	Index: clean..Dominion
	clean (1)
	clean-air (3)
	Code (2)
	Cody (2)
	collaboration (1)
	Commission (25)
	Commission's (2)
	commonly (1)
	Company (12)
	Company's (3)
	complete (2)
	completed (1)
	completeness (1)
	concerns (2)
	concludes (4)
	conditions (3)
	conduct (1)
	conducting (1)
	conducts (1)
	confidential (2)
	conflict (1)
	connection (1)
	conservation (1)
	consultant (1)
	consumer (5)
	consumption (1)
	contained (1)
	contemplate (1)
	Copeland (13)
	correct (5)
	cost (1)
	counsel (1)
	court (1)
	cover (2)
	covered (1)
	Covid-19 (4)
	create (1)
	creation (1)
	criteria (2)
	cross-examination (4)
	customer (5)
	customer's (1)
	customers (8)
	dated (1)
	Davis (8)
	deal (1)
	deem (1)
	dekatherms (1)
	deliver (1)
	deliverables (2)
	department (1)
	designated (2)
	detail (3)
	detailed (1)
	determine (3)
	determined (1)
	DEU (1)
	Deu's (1)
	develop (3)
	developed (1)
	development (1)
	direct (9)
	director (1)
	disbursed (1)
	discussed (5)
	diverse (1)
	division (19)
	Division's (3)
	docket (9)
	DOE (1)
	Dominion (15)

	Index: Dominion's..hearing
	Dominion's (2)
	DPU (1)
	drafting (2)
	draw (1)
	due (2)
	earlier (1)
	easiest (1)
	East (2)
	effective (1)
	efficiencies (1)
	efforts (2)
	electricity (1)
	employer (2)
	employment (2)
	energy (20)
	Energy's (1)
	establish (4)
	evaluating (1)
	evaluation (1)
	evidence (6)
	EXAMINATION (3)
	exceed (1)
	exclude (1)
	exhibit (6)
	exhibits (2)
	expenditure (1)
	explain (1)
	facilities (1)
	familiar (2)
	feasible (1)
	feels (1)
	file (2)
	filed (3)
	filing (4)
	filings (1)
	finally (4)
	financial (1)
	find (2)
	finding (1)
	finds (1)
	fine (1)
	floor (1)
	follow-up (1)
	format (1)
	frame (1)
	full (2)
	fund (2)
	funded (1)
	funding (19)
	funds (8)
	future (1)
	gas (2)
	General (2)
	General's (1)
	generate (1)
	generator (1)
	geographic (1)
	give (4)
	goal (1)
	goals (1)
	Good (5)
	governing (1)
	greater (1)
	group (1)
	guidance (2)
	guide (1)
	guidelines (4)
	Hammer (27)
	handle (1)
	hearing (3)

	Index: Heber..mouth
	Heber (2)
	highlight (1)
	hold (1)
	hoping (3)
	IAC (4)
	Iac's (1)
	idea (1)
	identified (3)
	identify (1)
	IIAC (21)
	impact (2)
	impacts (2)
	implementation (1)
	important (1)
	improve (2)
	include (3)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	incorporate (1)
	increase (1)
	Industrial (4)
	inform (1)
	information (3)
	initial (1)
	intended (1)
	intends (1)
	intent (1)
	intention (1)
	interest (4)
	Intermountain (4)
	interpretation (1)
	involved (4)
	issue (2)
	issues (4)
	items (1)
	Jenniffer (1)
	July (3)
	June (3)
	Kelly (4)
	key (1)
	kind (2)
	Lake (3)
	language (5)
	large-scale (1)
	larger (1)
	lays (1)
	lead (1)
	level (1)
	leverage (1)
	list (1)
	lot (2)
	made (1)
	makeup (1)
	manage (2)
	marked (3)
	marketing (2)
	matter (3)
	measurable (1)
	measure (1)
	measures (3)
	meetings (1)
	Mendenhall (14)
	mentioned (3)
	Michael (2)
	million (3)
	minor (1)
	missed (1)
	modify (1)
	months (1)
	morning (5)
	motion (1)
	Mountain (1)
	mouth (1)

	Index: move..pricing
	move (6)
	Moving (6)
	multiple (1)
	natural (2)
	negotiation (1)
	negotiations (1)
	Nelson (1)
	net (1)
	normal (1)
	notice (1)
	notify (1)
	number (3)
	objection (5)
	occupation (1)
	occurring (1)
	OCS (14)
	Ocs's (3)
	October (2)
	offer (1)
	office (11)
	officer (2)
	operates (1)
	operations (2)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (3)
	order (1)
	Orton (2)
	outlined (1)
	outreach (1)
	oversight (1)
	paid (2)
	pandemic (2)
	paragraph (14)
	part (4)
	participant (1)
	participate (5)
	participated (3)
	parties (9)
	Patricia (1)
	pause (1)
	payer (2)
	payments (1)
	PCU (2)
	percent (1)
	perform (3)
	performance (2)
	performed (2)
	period (6)
	periods (1)
	personnel (1)
	pilot (9)
	plan (3)
	plans (1)
	plant (1)
	pleadings (1)
	point (2)
	pollution (1)
	position (6)
	potential (5)
	Powell (6)
	Power (1)
	practicable (1)
	prefiled (2)
	preliminary (2)
	preparation (1)
	prepared (1)
	prescreening (2)
	present (2)
	presentations (1)
	presented (1)
	press (1)
	pretrial (2)
	pricing (1)

	Index: prior..save
	prior (2)
	proceed (2)
	proceeding (2)
	process (2)
	processes (1)
	program (15)
	progress (2)
	project (3)
	projects (6)
	promotional (1)
	proposal (2)
	propose (1)
	proposed (3)
	proposes (1)
	proposing (1)
	provide (6)
	provided (5)
	providing (2)
	prudently (1)
	public (11)
	publications (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (1)
	qualify (1)
	quality (3)
	quarter (1)
	quarterly (4)
	quarters (1)
	question (2)
	questions (8)
	raised (2)
	rate (2)
	read (1)
	reasonable (5)
	receive (1)
	receiving (1)
	recipient (1)
	recite (1)
	recognize (1)
	recommendations (1)
	recommends (2)
	record (7)
	reduce (1)
	refer (1)
	referenced (1)
	refers (1)
	regulatory (1)
	related (5)
	relationship (1)
	report (2)
	reporter (1)
	reporting (2)
	reports (5)
	representing (2)
	request (4)
	requested (1)
	resolve (1)
	resolved (1)
	respect (1)
	respectfully (1)
	responses (1)
	restrictions (1)
	result (4)
	results (2)
	resume (1)
	return (1)
	review (1)
	Robert (3)
	Rocky (1)
	role (1)
	Salt (3)
	save (1)

	Index: Schmid..type
	Schmid (14)
	scholarly (1)
	Section (2)
	seeking (1)
	separate (1)
	services (5)
	settlement (20)
	shared (1)
	shows (1)
	side (1)
	significantly (1)
	similar (1)
	simply (1)
	South (3)
	speak (2)
	speaking (1)
	Special (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (1)
	spend (1)
	spent (1)
	spoke (1)
	stands (1)
	start (1)
	state (5)
	stated (1)
	statement (3)
	states (1)
	status (1)
	statute (2)
	step (21)
	STEP-FUNDED (1)
	stipulation (24)
	Street (1)
	student (1)
	Subsection (1)
	successful (1)
	summarize (2)
	summary (9)
	support (2)
	supports (2)
	surcharge (2)
	suspect (1)
	suspend (1)
	Sustainable (2)
	swear (3)
	sworn (2)
	talk (1)
	talks (6)
	tariff (6)
	technical (1)
	temporarily (1)
	Ten (1)
	terms (4)
	terribly (1)
	testifies (1)
	testimony (24)
	things (2)
	time (3)
	timeline (1)
	title (1)
	today (9)
	today's (1)
	total (3)
	touch (1)
	Transportation (2)
	travel (1)
	trouble (1)
	truth (3)
	turn (2)
	turning (1)
	two-year (2)
	type (1)

	Index: typical..years
	typical (2)
	universities (2)
	University (3)
	usage (2)
	Utah (17)
	Utah's (1)
	Utilities (5)
	utility (5)
	V-A-S-T-A-G (1)
	Vastag (9)
	verbal (1)
	Victor (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (3)
	warranted (1)
	weigh (1)
	Wells (2)
	wide (1)
	William (1)
	witnesses (4)
	words (1)
	work (6)
	worked (2)
	written (3)
	year (5)
	years (1)



